
 

 

BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND THE MONTHLY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
TO:    THE RIGHT HONOURABLE THE LORD MAYOR, 

           ALDERMEN AND COUNCILLORS OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Monthly Meeting of the City Council will be held in 

the Council Chamber, City Hall, Belfast on Monday, 2nd March, 2015, immediately 

following the conclusion of the Special Meeting scheduled for 6.00 p.m., for the 

transaction of the following business: 

 
 
1. Reading of Scriptures   
 

2. Chief Executive to submit Summons convening the Meeting   
 

3. Apologies   
 

4. To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 
2nd February  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

5. To receive official announcements and memorials, if any.   
 

6. To receive and adopt the minutes of the proceedings of the Committees as follows:  
 

 a) Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 13th February  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 b) Parks and Leisure Committee of 24th February  (Pages 25 - 66) 
 

 c) Development Committee of 17th February  (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

 d) Licensing Committee of 18th February  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 e) Town Planning Committee of 5th February  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

7. Notice of Motion   
 

 a) Willowfield Parish Community Association  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

 
 
                    The Members of Belfast City Council are hereby summoned to attend. 

 
SUZANNE WYLIE 

 
 

Chief Executive 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

A351 
 
 

 
 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 2nd February, 2015 
at the hour of 6.00 o’clock p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee); 
  Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, Ekin, Kingston, 

McCoubrey, L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Robinson,  
  Rodgers, Stalford, Stoker and Webb; 
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M.E. Campbell, 

Carson, Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, 
Garrett, Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hargey, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Kyle,  

  Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, 
McNamee, McVeigh, Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile,  

  Reynolds, Spence, Thompson and Verner.  
 
 

Reading of Scriptures 
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 9, the Lord Mayor read a passage from the 
Scriptures. 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Minutes 
 
 Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon), 
 Seconded by Alderman Stalford and  
 

 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 5th January be taken as read and signed as 
correct.  
 

Access to the Council’s Internet Site 
 
 At the request of Councillor McCarthy and with the permission of the Council, the 
Chief Executive undertook to provide clarification on the rationale for restricting access 
to some Biblical passages on the Council’s Internet site.  
  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 
Meeting of Council, 
2nd February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

A352 
 
 

Disclosure of Family Relationship 
 
 The Chief Executive informed the Council that, in accordance with Section 30 of 
the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972, she had been advised by Councillor 
Spence that his cousin, Mr. Colin Willetts, had been offered an appointment as an Area 
Cleansing Manager within the Health and Environmental Services Department. 
 

Noted. 
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
 Seconded by Alderman R. Patterson, 

 
 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy and 
Resources Committee of 23rd January be approved and adopted.  

 
Amendment 

 
Flood Alleviation in Belfast 

 
 At the request of Alderman Rodgers, the Council agreed that the minute under 
the heading “Flood Alleviation in Belfast” be amended to provide that the Ministers for 
Finance and Personnel, Agriculture and Rural Development, Social Development and, 
if considered necessary, the Ministers for the Environment and Regional Development, 
be invited to meet with an All-Party delegation from the Council to discuss Members’ 
concerns around flood alleviation, cuts in funding and individual household’s protection 
scheme.  
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the proceedings of the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 23rd January were approved 
and adopted. 
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 
 Moved by Councillor Newton, 
 Seconded by Councillor Reynolds and 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Parks and 
Leisure Committee of 15th January be approved and adopted. 

  

Page 4



 
Meeting of Council, 
2nd February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

A353 
 
 

Development Committee 

 Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
 Seconded by Councillor Kennedy and   
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Development 
Committee of 20th January be approved and adopted. 

 
Health and Environmental Services Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Corr, 
 Seconded by the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee) and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Health and 
Environmental Services Committee of 7th January be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Dog Identification Tags  

 
 At the request of Alderman Stoker, the Council agreed that a letter be forwarded 
to the Minister for Agriculture and Rural Development requesting that, in the interest of 
safety, consideration be given to removing the statutory requirement for a dog to bear 
the name and contact details of its owner and making micro chipping the sole source of 
identification.  
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 Moved by Alderman Ekin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile and 
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 21st January, omitting those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its power to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 
 

Town Planning Committee 

 
 Moved by Alderman Ekin 
 Seconded by Councillor McCarthy and  
 

 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Planning 
Committee of 8th January, omitting those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

  

Page 5



 
Meeting of Council, 
2nd February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

A354 
 
 

Notices of Motion 
 
Northern Ireland Driving Licences 
 
 In accordance with Notice on the Agenda, Alderman R. Patterson proposed: 

 
 “This Council condemns and deplores the decision made recently by 
the Transport Secretary for the United Kingdom to treat Northern Ireland 
citizens differently to citizens in England, Scotland and Wales by not 
approving the displaying of the National Flag on all future Northern 
Ireland driving licences.  It hereby calls upon the Transport Secretary to 
immediately rescind that decision and recognise that Northern Ireland is 
an integral part of the United Kingdom and, furthermore, calls for all 
driving licences issued to every part of the United Kingdom, including 
Northern Ireland, to have the Union Flag displayed.  The citizens of 
Belfast and Northern Ireland deserve to be treated as equals and in the 
same way as all other parts of the United Kingdom.”  

 
 At the request of the proposer, the Council agreed to amend the Notice of 
Motion to the effect that it be replaced with the following:  
 

“This Council: 
 

1. expresses concern at the way in which the decision was taken by 
SDLP Environment Ministers to exclude Northern Ireland from 
the reforms currently taking effect in relation to the appearance of 
the Union flag on UK driving licences;  

 
2. believes that such a decision is likely to harm community 

relations and cause hurt and  offence to those citizens who would 
like to see such changes apply to their own driving licence;  

 
3. calls upon the Minister to reverse his position and allow the 

changes to be implemented here;  
 
4. believes that if the Minister is unwilling to embrace such change 

he should, as an absolute minimum, introduce an ‘opt out’ 
scheme, whereby those who do not want to have the flag appear 
on their licence can choose not to have it and everyone else can; 
and 

 
5. recognises that failure to implement such a scheme would be 

unfair to those citizens who want the Union Flag to appear on 
their driving licence.” 

 
 The Motion, as amended, was seconded by Alderman Kingston.  
 
 On a vote by show of hands twenty-seven Members voted for the Motion and 
twenty-three against and it was accordingly declared carried. 
  

Page 6



 
Meeting of Council, 
2nd February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

A355 
 
 

Interface Barriers 
 
 In accordance with Notice on the Agenda Councillor Kyle proposed: 
 
 “This Council recognises that: 
 

• Belfast as a city is seeing continued economic growth and 
regeneration but some communities are failing to derive 
significant benefit and, in fact, are falling further behind; 

 
• interface barriers are recognised as having a negative impact 

on investment, regeneration and the health of those living in 
close proximity to them; 

 
• the power/function of regeneration is being devolved to the City 

Council; 
 
• in many cases, removing the barriers is not a realistic 

proposition until adequate confidence and a social 
infrastructure is built between the neighbouring communities; 
and 

 
• the removal of barriers is a clear commitment from the 

Northern Ireland Executive in the ‘Together – Building a United 
Community’ Strategy. 

 
 Accordingly, the Council agrees to write to OFMDFM requesting that 
it provide a progress report on the development of this strategy and that it 
provide resources to enable the Council to take the lead with other 
statutory agencies in order to work with local communities to create a 
process leading to removal of these barriers.” 

 
 The Motion was seconded by Alderman Ekin.  
 
 The Lord Mayor confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 11(e), the 
Motion would be referred without discussion to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

B2820 
 
 

Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Friday, 13th February, 2015 
 
 

MEETING OF STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

 
 Members present: Councillor Carson (Deputy Chairman) (in the Chair);  
  Aldermen Browne, R. Patterson and Robinson;  

Councillors Attwood, M. E. Campbell, Clarke, Corr,  
Haire, Hargey, Hendron, Jones, Kennedy,  
McCarthy, Mac Giolla Mhín, McVeigh and Mullan  

 
 In attendance: Mrs. S. Wylie, Chief Executive; 

Mr. R. Cregan, Director of Finance and Resources; 
Mr. G. Millar, Director of Property and Projects; 
Mr. J. Walsh, Town Solicitor;  
Mr. S. McCrory, Democratic Services Manager; and  
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from the Chairman (Councillor 
Reynolds) and Alderman Campbell.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 23rd January were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 2nd February, subject to the amendment of the minute under the heading 
“Flood Alleviation in Belfast” to provide that the Ministers for Finance and Personnel, 
Agricultural and Rural Development, Social Development and, if considered necessary, 
the Ministers for the Environment and Regional Development, be invited to meet with an 
All-Party Delegation from the Council to discuss Members’ concerns around flood 
alleviation, cuts in funding and individual households’ protection scheme. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

 Councillor Corr declared an interest i
[...]
on 
outlined above in relation to the Department of Education 
funding. 

 
 Subject to this update being provided at Committee, Members 

are asked to note that following the Council’s decision of the 
5th January 2015 to approve, in principle, to the leasing of the 
land (as outlined above) a premium of £129,450 has now been 
provisionally agreed with the Department of Education for the 
disposal (by way of 99 year lease) of the land, subject to: 

 

• Committee approval. 
 

• An appropriate legal agreement to be drawn up by 
Legal Services. 

 

Page 21



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 13th February, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

B2833 
 
 

• Expenditure of part of the receipt from the land 
disposal on the refurbishment and upgrade of the 
retained open space at this location.” 

 
 The Committee was advised that a request for a deputation of residents who had 
concerns in relation to the development had been received and the Committee agreed 
that they be admitted to the meeting. 
 
 Prior to the admission of the deputation, the Director of Parks and Leisure 
tabled, for the information of the Members, a briefing paper in relation to the 
consultation responses on the De La Salle proposal and outlined the main aspects 
contained therein. 
 
 It was reported that Mrs. A. Kerrigan, Mr. A. Marron and Mrs. M. Keenan, 
representing Friends of Glasmullan Open Green, were in attendance and they were 
admitted to the meeting and welcomed by the Deputy Chairman. 
 
 Mrs. Kerrigan proceeded to outline the concerns of a number of local residents 
in relation to the proposal by De La Salle school.  She pointed out that the open space 
was a community amenity and offered free use for all residents in what was a densely 
populated area.  She stated that the open space was tranquil and peaceful and 
suggested that the school should consider alternative options for the location of a pitch. 
 
 The deputation then answered a number of questions from the Members and 
retired from the meeting. 
 
 After discussion, it was 
 
 Moved by Councillor Hendron, 
 
 Seconded by Councillor McVeigh, 
 

 That the Committee agrees to the leasing of the land as outlined, 
subject to an appropriate legal agreement to be drawn up by the Legal 
Services Section and to part of the income received for the land disposal 
being used for the refurbishment and upgrade of the retained open space 
at the location. 

 
 On a vote by show of hands thirteen Members voted for the proposal and three 
against and it was declared carried. 
 

Good Relations and Equality 
 
Support for Summer Madness Event 
 
 The Committee was advised that a request had been received from Summer 
Madness for financial support for two Good Relations related events scheduled to take 
place on 17th and 18th March. 
 

Page 22



 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee, 

Friday, 13th February, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

B2834 
 
 

 It was reported that the first event, which was being organised by Summer 
Madness, would take place in the Waterfront Hall on the evening of 17th March.  The 
event would be attended by the Archbishop of Canterbury, the Lord Mayor and a 
Catholic Church leader.  The event proposed to engage young people from interface 
areas in conversations around reconciliation and would build on previous engagement 
projects which had been organised by Summer Madness around issues related to the 
past, flags and parades.  The event would culminate in a symbolic act of prayer outside 
the City Hall.   
 
 The second event would engage young leaders from the business, media, 
education, faith and political sectors in a breakfast meeting to discuss matters relating to 
peace and reconciliation.  The proposals aimed to strengthen relationships across 
communities and inspire young people to become advocates for change. 
 
 The Committee was informed that the proposed budget for both of the events 
was £9,270.  However, Members would be aware that the Good Relations budget had 
been fully committed in the current financial year.  If the Committee was minded to 
support the events it might wish to divert an amount of up to £9,270 from the current 
revenue resources of the Health and Environmental Services budget to cover the cost of 
the hire of the Waterfront Studio, sound and production, catering and facilitation. 
 
 The Committee agreed to vire the amount as outlined to support the events on 
17th and 18th March, 2015. 
 

Human Resources 
 
Standing Order 55 – Employment of Relatives 
 
 It was reported that, in accordance with Standing Order 55 and the authority 
delegated to him, the Director of Finance and Resources had authorised the 
appointment of a number of individuals who were related to existing officers of the 
Council. 
 

Noted. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

C1378 
 
 

Parks and Leisure Committee 
 

Tuesday, 24th February, 2015 
 
 

MEETING OF PARKS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
 
 Members present: Councillor Newton (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 
  Aldermen Robinson and Rodgers; 
  Councillors Attwood, Beattie, Convery,  
  Corr, Cunningham, Hanna, Hussey, Kyle,  
  Mac Giolla Mhín, McCabe, Mullan,  
  Ó Donnghaile and Thompson. 
 
 In attendance: Mr. A. Hassard, Director of Parks and Leisure; 
  Mrs. R. Crozier, Assistant Director of Parks 
     and Leisure;  

Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and 
Miss. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Councillors Haire, McNamee and Verner.    
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 15th January were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 2nd February. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Mr. Andrew Hassard 
 

A Member pointed out that the Director was attending his last meeting of the 
Committee a
[...]
he City with Community Safety Safer Neighbourhood Officers. 
Joint operations may extend to working in partnership with 
PSNI (dependent upon availability), to enforce street drinking 
legislation.  

 
3.  Resource Implications 
 
  The development of the programme will be facilitated through 

the agreed ASB budget 2014-2015 which is approximately 
£250,000. 

 
4.  Equality Implications 

 
  Much of the ASB programme work spans activities related to 

reducing interface tensions and bringing young people 
together to take part in positive programmes and activities.  
All of the programme work is delivered in line with the 
council’s equality and good relations policies and procedures. 

 
5.  Recommendations 
 
  To note the contents of this report.” 

 
 After discussion, the Committee noted the information which had been provided. 

 
Active Communities 

 
 The Committee considered the following report: 
 

“1.  Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1  Active Communities (AC) is a Sport Northern Ireland (SNI) 

programme, delivered from April 2010 to March 2015, through 
11 council groups/ consortia including BCC.   

 
  It is recognised that the AC programme has proved to be a 

valuable coaching and community resource, which has led to 
high levels of participation in the city including under-
represented groups, whilst providing opportunities for 
partnership working.   

 
1.2  At its last meeting, Committee agreed that it would accept 

Sport NI’s letter of offer for the delivery of the Active 
Communities programme in 2015/16.  It also agreed to support 

Page 45



 
Parks and Leisure Committee, 
Tuesday, 24th February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

C1399 
 
 

Disability Sport NI’s management fee of £7,000.  It noted that 
there were 2 options for the continuation of the programme: 

 
  Option 1: Continue ‘as is’ with a reduced management 

contribution to BCSDN; or  
  Option 2: Manage all coaches in-house, with the exception of 

those employed through Disabi
[...]
uest which had been received for the use of the Grove Playing 
Fields on Saturday, 9th May.  That request, which had been submitted by the Ulster 
Centenary Committee, would be for the purposes of an assembly point for a parade 
though Belfast which would mark the centenary of the march past the City Hall by 
members of the 36th (Ulster) Division, prior to their leaving for pre-war training.  It was 
agreed that representatives of the Ulster Centenary Committee would be invited to 
attend the meeting to provide further clarification on its request.  
 

‘Run, Walk, Jog for Palestine’ - Request 
 
 The Committee was informed that a request to host a sponsored ‘Run, Walk and 
Jog’ event at the Waterworks Park had been received from Palestine Aid. The Director 

Page 61



 
Parks and Leisure Committee, 
Tuesday, 24th February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

C1415 
 
 

reported that the event, which would commence at 11:00 a.m. on Sunday, 29th March, 
would be attended by approximately 200 participants.  He confirmed that, whilst the 
participants would be sponsored, no money would be collected at the park since that 
aspect of the event would be managed online. In addition, Palestine Aid had been 
advised that no flags or banners would be permitted to be displayed, other than those 
advertising the event which would be agreed in conjunction with the Park Manager.  
 
 The Committee granted approval for the use of the Waterworks Park for the 
event, subject to the completion of an appropriate event management plan, which 
would be to the satisfaction of the Council. 
 

FIFA Schools’ Super Festival 
 

 The Director reported that the Irish Football Association had requested 
permission to host a Schools’ Super Festival for girls at the City of Belfast Playing 
Fields on Wednesday, 10th June. He pointed out that, if agreed, it would be the second 
year in which the Council had hosted the event and added that the 2014 festival had 
served to promote and enhance women’s and girls’ f
[...]
icipated that the cost of the proposed consultancy 

work would not exceed £3,000. 
 
  

Page 81



 
Development Committee, 

Tuesday, 17th February, 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

D1561 
 
 

4  Equality and Good Relations Considerations 
 
4.1  There are no Equality and Good Relations considerations 

attached to this report. 
 
5  Recommendations 
 
5.1  It is recommended that Committee: 
 

− notes the current budget position in respect of the 
support requested by the Area Working Group; and  

− considers the request for support from the South 
Area Working and the approval of £3,000 towards the 
engagement work with local groups on the 
exploration of the potential for Trust or similar vehicle 
to take forward the Gilpins project.” 

 
 The Committee adopted the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 82



 
 

F806 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18th February, 2015 
 
 

MEETING OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 Members present:  Alderman Ekin (Chairman);  
  Alderman Rodgers; 
  Councillors M. E. Campbell,  
  Clarke, Hussey, Hutchinson,  
  Groves, Magee, McCarthy,  
  Mullan, Ó Donnghaile and Spence. 
 
 Also attended: Councillor Graham (Shadow Council). 
 
 In attendance: Mrs. S. Toland, Lead Operations Officer/Head of  
     Environmental Health; 
  Mr. T. Martin, Head of Building Control; 
  Ms. N. Largey, Council Solicitor; 
  Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and  
  Miss. L. Francey, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

Apologies 
 

 Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen McCoubrey, R. Patterson and 
Webb and Councillors Attwood and Cunningham. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 21st January were taken as read and signed as 
correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 2nd February, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Non-Delegated Matters 
 

Review of Entertainments Licensing Legislation – Update 
 

 The Head of Building Control reminded the Committee that the Environment 
Minister, Mr. Mark. H. Durkan, had announced in July 2014 that changes to the current 
Entertainments Licensing Legislation were required and that he had approached the 
Council, amongst others, to carry out a review.  He pointed out that the current 
legislation had been introduced almost thirty years ago and that the Council had vast 
experience of administering the legislation.  He added that it was deemed appropriate 
to update both the legislation and the Model Terms and Conditions in order to remove 

Page 83 Agenda Item 6d



 
Meeting of Licensing Committee, 
Wednesday, 18th February, 2015 

 
 
 

 
 

F807 
 
 

any provisions which were no longer relevant and to introduce updated provisions as 
necessary. 
 
 The Head of Building Control presented an overview of the proposed changes to 
the legislation.  The proposals included, amongst others, the removal of the 
requirement to advertise in newspapers, Fixed Penalty Notices to augment existing 
enforcement powers, the introduction of Five Year Licences, the introduction of 
Emergency/Temporary Licences, provision for the immediate call-in of licences and 
combining licences for venues with both outdoor and indoor space. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Presentation on the Scottish Licensing Model 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 11th December, it had 
agreed to invite Mr. Stephen McGowan, a legal expert in Licensing matters, to present 
an overview of the Scottish licensing system.  
 
 Mr McGowan highlighted a number of key differences between Scottish 
licensing laws and the current law in Northern Ireland.  He reported that in Scotland 
temporary or emergency licences could be granted, as well as personal licences, which 
were granted to an applicant rather than specific premises.  He in
[...]
es. 
  
5 Recommendations 
  
5.1 The Committee is requested to decide whether:- 
 

1. it is minded to refuse Mr Wilkinson’s Licence as he is, 
on account of misconduct or some other reason 
relating to trading activities, unsuitable to hold a 
Street Trading Licence and, if so, 
 

2. to agree to consider the refusal of the Licence at a 
future meeting at which Mr Wilkinson would be 
invited to make representation regarding his 
misconduct.” 

  
 Accordingly, the Committee agreed, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, that it 
was minded to refuse the application submitted by Mr. Wilkinson for the renewal of a 
Stationary Street Trading Licence for Cornmarket, on the discretionary grounds as set 
out in Section 9 (1) (c) of the Street Trading Act (Northern Ireland) 2001, in that he was, 
on account of misconduct or some other reason relating to trading activities, unsuitable 
to hold a Street Trading Licence; and as such Mr Wilkinson would be invited to a future 
meeting at which he could make representations in relation to the proposed refusal of 
his renewal application. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 90



 
 

G478 
 
 

 

Town Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 5th February, 2015 
 

 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 Members present: Aldermen McCoubrey, L. Patterson and Rodgers; and 

Councillors Austin, Garrett, Haire, Hutchinson, Jones, 
McCabe and McCarthy. 

  
 In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; 
  Miss E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer;  
  Mr P. Fitzsimons ) Divisional 
  Ms. U. Caddell   ) Planning Office. 
 

 
Chairing of Meeting 

 
 In the absence of the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman, it was agreed that 
Councillor McCarthy take the Chair. 
 

(Councillor McCarthy in the Chair) 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hendron), Aldermen M. Campbell and R. Patterson and Councillors Curran, Hanna, 
Mullan and Newton. 

 
Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of 
[...]
sh Community Association 
 
 “This Council congratulates Willowfield Parish Community Association on 
receiving a national award from the Christian Funders' Forum for the Best 
Transformative Community Project for Vulnerable Young People. This 
community-based project has, since 2002, engaged with thousands of young 
people, raising self esteem, promoting cross-community understanding and 
addressing issues such as bullying, self-harm and eating disorders. 
 
 In acknowledging this Award, the Council pays tribute to voluntary 
organisations across the City which engage positively with vulnerable young 
people in economically disadvantaged communities.  As a Compassionate 
City, we encourage both individual and corporate responsibility in providing 
for the needs of the most vulnerable people within our Society.” 

 

Page 97 Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To take as read and confirm the minutes of the Monthly Meeting of the Council of 2nd February
	6a Strategic Policy and Resources Committee of 13th February
	6b Parks and Leisure Committee of 24th February
	6c Development Committee of 17th February
	6d Licensing Committee of 18th February
	6e Town Planning Committee of 5th February
	7a Willowfield Parish Community Association



Minutes of the meeting


 A 
357 

Council 
 

MONTHLY MEETING OF BELFAST CITY COUNCIL 
 

Held in the City Hall on Monday, 2nd March, 2015 
at the hour of 6.20 p.m., pursuant to Notice. 

 
 Members present: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor 
     (Councillor Mallon) (Chairman); 
  the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron);  
  the High Sheriff (Councillor McKee); 
  Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, Ekin, Kingston,  
  McCoubrey, L. Patterson, R. Patterson, Robinson; 
  Rodgers, Stalford, Stoker and Webb; and  
  Councillors Attwood, Austin, Beattie, M. E. Campbell, 

Carson, Clarke, Convery, Corr, Cunningham, Curran, 
Garrett, Groves, Haire, Hanna, Hargey, Hussey,  

  Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, Kennedy, Kyle,  
  Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, McCabe, McCarthy, 

McNamee, McVeigh, Mullan, Newton, Ó Donnghaile, 
Reynolds, Spence, Thompson and Verner. 

 
 

Reading of Scriptures 
 
 In accordance with Standing Order 9, the Deputy Lord Mayor read a passage 
from the Scriptures. 
 

Summons 
 
 The Chief Executive submitted the summons convening the meeting. 
 

Congratulations 
 

Alderman Robinson, on behalf of the Members, congratulated the Lord Mayor 
(Councillor Mallon) and her husband, Brendan, on the news that they were expecting 
their first child.   

 
Carl Frampton 

 
The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated local boxer 

Carl Frampton on his recent successful defence of his IBF Super-Bantamweight 
world title. 

Mr. Andrew Hassard 
 
 Councillor Newton reminded the Members that Mr. Andrew Hassard, Director of 
Parks and Leisure, had retired from the Council at the end of February after forty years of 
service.  
  
 On behalf of the Members, he thanked Mr. Hassard for his contribution to the 
work of the Council during that time and wished him well in his retirement. 



A Meeting of Council 
358 Monday, 2nd March, 2015 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 Moved by the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon), 
 Seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron) and   
 

 Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of the monthly 
meeting of the Council of 2nd February be taken as read and signed as 
correct.  

 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
Seconded by Alderman Stalford and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Strategic Policy 
and Resources Committee of 13th February be approved and adopted.  

 
Parks and Leisure Committee 

 
 Moved by Councillor Newton, 
 Seconded by Alderman Robinson,  
 

 That the minutes of the proceedings of the Parks and Leisure 
Committee of 24th February be approved and adopted.  

 
Amendment 

 
Grove Playing Fields - Request 
 
 Moved by Councillor Reynolds, 
 Seconded by Alderman Stalford, 
 

 That the decision under the heading “Grove Playing Fields - Request” 
be rejected and, accordingly, the Council agrees to accede in principle to 
the request from the Ulster Centenary Committee for the use of the Grove 
Playing Fields on Saturday, 9th May, subject to Party Political 
consultations taking place.  
 
On a recorded vote thirty-five Members voted for the amendment and sixteen 

against and it was declared carried.  



Meeting of Council A 
Monday, 2nd March, 2015 359 

 
 
 

 
For 35 

 
The Lord Mayor (Councillor Mallon);  
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hendron); the High Sheriff (Councillor 
McKee), Aldermen Browne, M. Campbell, 
Ekin, Kingston, McCoubrey, L. Patterson, 
R. Patterson, Robinson, Rodgers, Stalford, 
Stoker and Webb; Councillors Attwood, 
Convery, Curran, Haire, Hanna, Hussey, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Keenan, Kelly, 
Kennedy, Kyle, McCarthy, McNamee, 
Mullan, Newton, Reynolds, Spence, 
Thompson and Verner. 
 

 
Against 16 

 
Councillors Austin, Beattie,  
M. E. Campbell, Carson, Clarke, Corr, 
Cunningham, Garrett, Groves, Hargey, 
Mac Giolla Mhín, Magee, McAteer, 
McCabe, McVeigh and Ó Donnghaile.  
 

 
River Terrace – Update 

 
 A Member pointed out that the minute of the meeting did not reflect the fact that 
the Director of Parks and Leisure had reported that there had been interest in the site 
from a second organisation. 
 
 The Council noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Adoption of Minutes 
 
 Subject to the foregoing amendment, the minutes of the meeting of the Parks and 
Leisure Committee of 24th February were approved and adopted.  
 

Development Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Hargey, 
Seconded by Councillor Ó Donnghaile and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Development 
Committee of 17th February be approved and adopted.  

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Moved by Alderman Ekin, 
Seconded by Councillor Spence and  
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Licensing 
Committee of 18th February, omitting those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 



A Meeting of Council 
360 Monday, 2nd March, 2015 
 
 

Town Planning Committee 
 

Moved by Councillor Hanna, 
Seconded by Councillor McCabe and 
 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of the Town Planning 
Committee of 5th February, omitting those matters in respect of which the 
Council had delegated its powers to the Committee, be approved and 
adopted. 

 
Notice of Motion 

 
Willowfield Parish Community Association 
 
 In accordance with Notice on the Agenda, Councillor Kennedy proposed: 
 

 “This Council congratulates Willowfield Parish Community Association 
on receiving a national award from the Christian Funders' Forum for the 
Best Transformative Community Project for Vulnerable Young People. 
This community-based project has, since 2002, engaged with thousands 
of young people, raising self esteem, promoting cross-community 
understanding and addressing issues such as bullying, self-harm and 
eating disorders. 
 
 In acknowledging this Award, the Council pays tribute to voluntary 
organisations across the City which engage positively with vulnerable 
young people in economically disadvantaged communities.  As a 
Compassionate City, we encourage both individual and corporate 
responsibility in providing for the needs of the most vulnerable people 
within our Society.” 

 
 The Motion was seconded by Councillor Kelly. 
 
 After discussion, the Motion was put to the meeting and passed unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
Chairman 

 


